

EXHIBIT A



Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC;
CT FREEDOM ALLIANCE, LLC;
CONSTANTINA LORA; MIRIAM
HIDALGO; ASMA ELIDRISSI;

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF EARLY
CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT;
CONNECTICUT STATE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH; BETHEL BOARD
OF EDUCATION; GLASTONBURY
BOARD OF EDUCATION;
STAMFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION;

Defendants.

DOCKET NO.: 3:21-cv-00597-JBA

July 30, 2021

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHILD USA

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
CEO, CHILD USA
Fels Institute of Government
Professor of Practice
University of Pennsylvania
Alice Bohn, Esq.
Lauren Majewski, Esq.
Jessica Schidlow, Esq.
CHILD USA
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 539-1906

Paul A. Slager (ct417769)
SILVER GOLUB & TEITELL LLP
184 Atlantic Street
Stamford, Connecticut 06901
Telephone: (203) 325-4491

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, CHILD
USA*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT CREATE A RIGHT FOR PARENTS TO HARM THEIR CHILDREN	2
A. The United States Supreme Court, and the Several States, Have Long Held That a Parent’s Right to Believe May Not Encroach on a Child’s Right to Safety	4
II. CHILDREN HAVE A RIGHT TO SAFETY FROM VACCINE-PREVENTABLE DISEASE AND STATES MAY TAKE ACTION TO AFFIRM THAT RIGHT	7
A. Children are Persons Under the United States Constitution, and Are Entitled to Rights and Protection Separate from Those of Their Parents	7
B. The State as Parens Patriae May Require Immunizations for School Attendance in Order to Protect its Citizens	8
III. THE SCIENCE OF IMMUNIZATION SUPPORTS CONNECTICUT’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN ELIMINATING THE RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION TO ITS VACCINATION STATUTE	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.</i> , 564 U. S. 786 (2011)	8
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 24 Cal. App. 5th 1135 (2018)	14
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 378 So. 2d 218 (Miss. 1979)	10
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	2, 3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 3
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	4, 5
<i>Jehovah’s Witnesses v. King County Hospital</i> , 390 U.S. 598 (1968)	6
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	9
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	6, 9
<i>Love v. State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 29 Cal. App. 5th 980 (2018)	14
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3, 4, 6

Osborne v. Ohio,
495 U.S. 103 (1990) 8, 9

Phillips v. City of New York,
775 F.3d 538, 543 (2d Cir. 2015) cert denied 577 U.S. 822 (Oct. 5, 2015) 6

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 3, 4, 5, 8

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976) 8

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944) *passim*

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1878) 2

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 8

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 3, 4, 9

Whitlow v. California,
203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016) 6, 7

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 3, 4, 5, 9

Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ.,
419 Fed.Appx. 348 (4th Cir.2011) (unpublished) 6, 10

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002) 3, 4

Zucht v. King,
260 U.S. 174 (1922) 4

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. I 2

Statutes

A2371A, 2019-21 Leg. (NY 2019) 9

HB 6423, 2021 Leg. (CT 2021) 9

HP0586, 2019 Leg., 129th Sess. (ME 2019) 9

SB 277, 2015-16 Leg. (CA 2015) 9

Other Authorities

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, POLICY STATEMENT: CONFLICTS BETWEEN RELIGIOUS OR SPIRITUAL BELIEFS AND PEDIATRIC CARE: INFORMED REFUSAL, EXEMPTIONS, AND PUBLIC FUNDING, 132 PEDIATRICS 962 (2013) 11, 14

Brandon F. Churchill, *How Important is the Structure of School Vaccine Requirement Opt-Out Provisions? Evidence from Washington, DC’s HPV Vaccine Requirement*, 78 JOURNAL OF HEALTH ECONOMICS 4 (2021) 12

Cynthia G. Whitney et al., *Benefits from Immunization During the Vaccines for Children Program Era — United States, 1994–2013*, 63 MORB. MORTAL. WKLY. REP. 352 12

Daniel A. Salmon et al., *Health consequences of religious and philosophical exemptions from immunization laws: individual and societal risk of measles*, 282 JAMA, 47 (July 7, 1999) 10

Daniel R. Feikin et al., *Individual and community risks of measles and pertussis associated with personal exemptions to immunization*, 284 JAMA, 3145 (Dec. 27, 2000) 10

Epidemiology and Prevention of Vaccine-Preventable Diseases 157, 158, 285, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (W. Atkinson et al. eds., 11th ed. 2009) 12

Michael Devitt, *Study Finds Disturbing Trends in Vaccination Exemptions: Rising Rates of Nonmedical Exemptions Could Hike Vulnerability to Disease Outbreaks* (June 20, 2018), available at <https://www.aafp.org/news/health-of-the-public/20180620/vaccineexempts.html> 13, 14

Olive J., et. al., *The State of the Antivaccine Movement in the United States: A Focused Examination of Nonmedical Exemptions in States and Counties*, 15(6) PLOS MED (2018) 13

Paul A. Offit, *End Religious Exemption*, PHILLY.COM (May 10, 2013), available at http://articles.philly.com/2013-05-10/news/39144680_1_child-abuse-neglect-first-century-gospel 13

Paul A. Offit, M.D. & Louis M. Bell, M.D., *Vaccines: What You Should Know 3* (John Wiley & Sons 2003) 11

PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE JOINT FAVORABLE REPORT NO. 431 (April 23, 2021), available at <https://www.cga.ct.gov/2021/JFR/H/PDF/2021HB-06423-R00PH-JFR.PDF> 2, 4

Rita Swan, *Faith-Based Medical Neglect: for Providers and Policymakers*, 13 JOURNAL OF CHILD & ADOLESCENT TRAUMA 343 (2020) 12

School Vaccination Requirements and Exemptions, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/imz-managers/coverage/schoolvaxview/requirements/index.html> 9

Stuart N. Hart, *From Property to Person Status: Historical Perspective on Children’s Rights*, AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGIST, 46 (1), 53-59 (1991) 7

Thomas May & Ross D. Silverman, “*Clustering of Exemptions*” *As A Collective Action Threat to Herd Immunity*, 21 VACCINE 1048 (2003) 12

What Would Happen If We Stopped Vaccinations?, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, available at <http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/vac-gen/whatifstop.htm> 12
